

Nos. 17-5995 and 17-6071

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Plaintiff – Appellant Cross-Appellee,

v.

OFF DUTY POLICE SERVICES, INC.,  
DARRELL SPURGEON, and BONNIE SPURGEON,

Defendants – Appellees Cross-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Kentucky (No. 3-13-cv-935-DJH, Honorable David J. Hale)

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR’S RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

KATE S. O’SANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5550  
romhilt.dean@dol.gov

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL .....	3
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE NONSWORN OFFICERS WERE EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA; EACH ECONOMIC REALITIES FACTOR INDICATED THAT THEY WERE ECONOMICALLY DEPENDENT ON ODPS AND THUS EMPLOYEES .....	6
A. The Correct Legal Standards for Determining whether the Nonsworn Officers Were Employees or Independent Contractors .....	6
B. The Economic Realities Factors Uniformly Indicated that the Nonsworn Officers Were Defendants’ Employees .....	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DAMAGES AWARDS TO THREE OFFICERS WERE NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	35
A. Medieros.....	36
B. Newman and Petra.....	37

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL .....39

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY RULING THAT THE SWORN OFFICERS WERE NOT EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA.....39

    A. Defendants Agree that the District Court Erred to the Extent that It Conflated Economic Dependence with a Worker’s Primary Source of Income for Purposes of Determining Employee Status under the FLSA.....39

    B. The Economic Realities Factors Indicated that the Sworn Officers Were Defendants’ Employees .....41

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY REQUIRING THE SECRETARY TO PROVE THAT DEFENDANTS KNOWINGLY VIOLATED THE FLSA’S RECORDKEEPING OBLIGATIONS .....51

CONCLUSION .....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	5, 35, 37, 38
<u>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</u> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	19, 22, 34
<u>Chao v. Akron Insulation &amp; Supply, Inc.</u> , 184 F. App'x 508 (6th Cir. 2006).....	36
<u>Chao v. Westside Drywall, Inc.</u> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Or. 2010).....	25
<u>Dole v. Snell</u> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	27, 32
<u>Donovan v. Brandel</u> , 736 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	7 & passim
<u>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</u> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	34, 51
<u>Doty v. Elias</u> , 733 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<u>Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.</u> , 548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<u>Fegley v. Higgins</u> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<u>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</u> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961) .....	6
<u>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.</u> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<u>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</u> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<u>Imars v. Contractors Mfg. Servs., Inc.</u> , 165 F.3d 27, 1998 WL 598778 (6th Cir. Aug. 24, 1998).....	7, 23, 39
<u>Karlson v. Action Process Serv. &amp; Private Investigations, LLC</u> , 860 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2017).....	32-33
<u>Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC</u> , 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6 & passim
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Darden</u> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	6
<u>Nolfi v. Ohio Kentucky Oil Corp.</u> , 675 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2012).....	3
<u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</u> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947) .....	6
<u>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</u> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25, 27, 32, 50
<u>Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.</u> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18, 25, 28, 50-51
<u>Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen</u> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23
<u>Solis v. Cascom, Inc.</u> , No. 3:09-cv-257, 2011 WL 10501391 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2011) .....	27, 32
<u>Solis v. Int’l Detective &amp; Protective Serv., Ltd.</u> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	25, 27, 32

	Page
Cases--Continued:	
<u>Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium &amp; Sch., Inc.</u> , 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011).....	3
<u>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</u> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	6
<u>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Cole Enters., Inc.</u> , 62 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1995).....	36-37
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 390 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2004).....	52
<u>United States v. Rosenwasser</u> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945) .....	6
<u>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.</u> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976).....	50
<u>White Oak Prop. Dev., LLC v. Wash. Twp., Ohio</u> , 606 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2010).....	52
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 59(e).....	3
